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On October 16, 2012, staff issued a report that addressed questions raised at the October 8th hearing and those 
raised by Commissioners since that meeting.  Subsequently, additional questions have been received from the 
Commission.  The following responses to these questions are a compilation of information from Christe White and 
Matt Brown of Williams, Dame and White, Brant Williams, Assistant City Manager, and myself. 
 
Comprehensive Plan, Goal 10: Housing 
 
Question  
Please provide map showing bus stop locations on State street, with a ¼- ½ mile radius circle to show pedestrian  
catchment area (the distance most people can be expected to walk).  

- Provide details regarding Willamette steps: 
- Difference in grade from Foothills to State 
- Roughly how many steps? 
- There seems to be a ramp system associated with the steps. What would be the total distance to get to State 

street? 
- The Council is working on an affordable housing strategy - has there been any adopted policy to provide 
 affordable housing within Foothills? 

 
Response 
Figure 14 in Appendix B-4 to the Framework Plan (Exhibit F-4) depicts existing bus stops in the vicinity of Foothills, 
including the total number of boardings per stop.  Exhibit F-7contains two maps; one that shows the ¼ mile radius 
and one that shows the ½ mile radius from the bus stop locations on State Street.   
 
The existing ground elevation at State and B Ave. is approximately 109’; at Foothills and B (the base of the 
Willamette Steps) the elevation is approximately 53’ (as proposed in the concept plan). It should be noted that the 
grade at Foothills and B Ave. is subject to change by a few feet as the design of the streets in the area are refined. 
 
The total difference in grade between Foothills and State Street is 56’.  The first 8-9 feet of grade change is between 
State Street and the UP Rail line, leaving 47-48’ between the UP rail line and Foothills Road. The total number of 
steps between State and Foothills would be approximately 130 – 135 steps (assuming each step has a rise of 5 
inches). 

MEMORANDUM 
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The access ramp system is assumed to be temporary – the permanent solution for accessibility between the UP rail 
line and Foothills Road is assumed to be a public elevator incorporated within the development to the north or south 
of the steps. From State to the UP line, a ramp would provide disabled access, and would need to be approximately 
130 feet long.  For the ramp between the UP line and Foothills, as shown on the concept plan, the total length would 
need to be at least 650 feet. These minimum lengths represent a 12:1 grade (8.33%) with a break every 30 feet.  
 
With regard to the question about affordable housing policies, this is currently being looked at as part of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan Update.  As you know, completion of the update process is scheduled for fall 2013. As part of 
the draft urban renewal plan for the Foothills District, there has been some consideration about including affordable 
housing assistance.  However, the urban renewal plan is merely a financing tool for the District and as such, will not 
address affordable housing policies and/or a strategy in Foothills.  Funding for affordable housing will likely only 
happen once the Comprehensive Plan Update process provides a strategy for affordable housing city-wide. 
 
State wide and Comprehensive Plan Goal 12: Transportation 
 
Question  
Explain staff finding (pg. 12): “ The service level at 1st and B Ave. is forecast to fall below the level ‘E’ with or without 
the proposed amendment.”  
 
Response 
DKS Associates has provided an updated transportation memo titled, Future Transportation Operations Analysis, 
dated October 18, 2012 (Exhibit F-6).  Table 8 of this analysis highlights the estimated conditions at 1st and B Ave. 
under current zoning conditions in 2035 and with the proposed zoning changes and traffic mitigation in 2035. The 
table is based on Metro’s travel demand model, and predicts that the 1st and B intersection is congested even if 
zoning in Foothills is not changed. The far right column of the table demonstrates that, with the zone change and 
associated traffic mitigation in place, the intersection will operate the same, or even slightly better, than under 
current zoning. 
 
Question  
Please explain: “the anticipated impact of Foothills development, including the specified transportation 
improvements on traffic in downtown Lake Oswego, will be less than what would be anticipated if zoning did not 
change.” 
 
The following clarifications to Section 5.2 Framework Plan  (pg. 69-72) might help in this regard.  

o Why are we using a 10% high capacity transit mode share vs standard ITE rate of 2% that is used for 
developments without a high level of transit use? 

o Would the assumed 10% reduction significantly affect the estimated daily vehicle trips calculations in                         
T able 6. 

o Table 1 (pg. 72): shows approx 43 acres in EC and only 19 acres in Industrial for the current comprehensive 
plan zoning in the Foothills study area. This doesn’t seem right looking at Attachment C, City Comp Plan. 

o Table 4 (pg 72): Explain why the Foothills plan would result in only a fraction (10%) of the commercial 
development and 468 fewer residential units than that allowed under existing Comprehensive Plan zoning.  

 (The table shows 1,015,520 square feet of commercial and industrial and 2,203 residential units allowed 
 under existing Comp. Plan and only 110,223 square feet and 1735 units under the proposed land use.) 
 
Response 
Please see the updated transportation memo, (Exhibit F-6) which contains a full description of the transportation 
issues identified in the Framework Plan. 
 
The 10% figure used above is consistent with the Lake Oswego to Portland Transit Study. In that study, the Metro 
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model – which is used as the basis for the traffic modeling throughout the region and in Lake Oswego – assumed an 
18% mode share when streetcar was included in the model and 10% for bus transit without streetcar. Per DKS, the 
10% figure is a more reasonable assumption for peak hour transit trips than the 2% ITE figure, and is consistent with 
the Metro model. 
 
Per Table 3, on Page 72 of the Framework Plan, the 10% transit share represents approximately 406 trips to and from 
the District. If you were to reduce the 10% number in the model, a higher number of trips would be assigned to 
vehicle trips, at the rate of 40 trips for every 1% reduction. 
 
With regard to the acreage in the District, the number of acres in the report in the I zone and EC zones, in Table 1, are 
accurate because they describe the original study area which also includes PNA and PF land.   The area proposed to 
be re-designated to FMU is a smaller area than the original study area.  But that does not change the fact that there 
is existing development in the EC/R-0 zone that also generates trips.  
 
Finally, with regard to the amount of development shown on Table 4, please review the updated DKS transportation 
analysis (Exhibit F-6). In the Framework Plan, Table 4 did not include future growth in those parts of the District 
outside of the FMU zone. While that future growth was included in the transportation modeling effort, and is 
reflected in the final results and recommendations, Tables 4 and 5 did not display the growth in residential units and 
commercial development that is included in the transportation model for the balance of the study area that is not 
changing. For an updated view of this, refer to Table 4 (Page 9) and Table 5 (page 12) in the October 19 DKS study  
(Exhibit F-6 and copied below), which includes future growth for the balance of the District. 
 
As you can see in Table 4, under the proposed zoning, there are approximately 633 additional residential units and 
slightly less commercial growth (approximately 120,000 SF less) that what is assumed for the current zoning 
scenario. There is no Industrial assumed under proposed zoning, and approximately 38,000 SF of new office.  Table 5 
highlights how the growth in the proposed zoning scenario is broken down. This includes both the total amount of 
new development in the proposed FMU zone (e.g., 1,735 new residential units) as well as the growth assumptions 
for the balance of the study area (e.g., 1,101 residential units, shown at the bottom of the table).  
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Code Related Clarifications 
 
Question 
Why are the following uses not permitted in the FMU zone? 

- music schools (p5) 
- other educational uses associated with private or public institutions (p5) 
- vocational schools (p6) 
- veterinarian’s facilities, totally enclosed (p.10) 
- delicatessen, table service permitted (p,12) 
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- restaurant, with or w/o lounge (p.13) 
- specialty retail (antique stores, art galleries, jewelers) p.27 
 
Why are Restaurants that include a drive-in window (p.14) permitted? 

Response 
The allowed uses in Foothills are to include the uses that are listed in the Framework Plan, Exhibit F-4, page 92.  In 
addition, uses that are permitted in the EC zone are also included.  All of the uses listed above except:  other 
educational uses associated with private or public institutions; delicatessen with table service and specialty retail 
(antique stores, art galleries, jewelers), are permitted uses in the EC zone.  Although the three uses above are not 
specifically listed, there is no reason why any of them would be incompatible with the vision for the Foothills District 
and will be added to the use table.   

With regard to restaurants with drive-in windows, restaurants with drive-through windows are not intended to be 
permitted in the FMU zone. Restaurant’s with drive-in windows are prohibited city-wide, except in the HC zone which 
is an auto-oriented zone close to I-5 on the west side of the City.  In addition, the category of specialty food stores 
which includes coffee and juice bars often have drive through windows.  Neither category of use with drive-through 
windows are consistent with the vision for the Foothills District.  The Use Table shows that both of these uses are 
permitted.  These will be removed as a permitted use from the Use Table. 
 
Other Questions 

 
Question  
BES does not seem to support re-designation of a part of their property from PF to FMU. It also doesn’t seem to be in 
their interest to pursue a rezoning to this effect in the future. How will this impact the Plan? Are some changes  
needed given that the residential block (1.01) in the area under question is designated for the maximum number of  
dwelling units in the Plan? What options are available to the City? 
 

Response 
As stated in the October 16th Staff Report, the City will work with BES while they update their Public Facilities Plan for 
the treatment plant.  It is worth noting that the portion of BES’s property that could potentially be a part of the 
Foothills development would be rezoned only at the request of the property owner and subject to a development 
agreement.  As long as BES owns the property and intends to use the property for treatment plant purposes, the 
zoning would remain PF.  If BES retains ownership of that portion that is within the FMU designation, then 
development as planned for that site will not happen.  This is not unlike all other properties in the proposed FMU 
district. 
 
Question  
How does the inclusion of Buford property in the FMU zone affect its zoning? The Framework plan seems to show a 
green landscaped area in its location.  
 
Response 
As discussed in the October 16, 2012 staff report, the Buford property will actually no longer be included in the FMU 
zone.  Generally speaking, there are few differences between the FMU zone and the EC zone.  The differences 
include building height, parking, and building design.  The open space area in the Framework plan is a concept.  
There is no planned project to provide open space on this property along State Street.  
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Question  
How would removal of Buford property from the FMU district affect the Plan’s recommendation for establishing A  
Avenue as the only at -grade pedestrian portal and also for enhancing the aesthetic appeal at this key intersection?   
These are seen as crucial for achieving the goal of tying Downtown and Foothills together (pg 67, Framework Plan). 
 
Response 
The Framework Plan is a concept plan.   The pedestrian portal at A does not need to occur exactly as laid out in the 
Framework Plan.  The A Avenue steps are considered a low-priority project in the Framework Plan, and would 
require acquisition of the Magid property and relocation of the PGE Substation and a cellular facility to function as 
indicated in the Framework Plan.  The priority continues to be the establishment of a public connection at B Avenue. 
Keeping the Magid and Buford Properties in or out of the FMU zone will have no impact on the City’s ability to build 
the A Avenue steps if that project becomes a reality in the future. 
 
Question  
The Framework plan recommends the completion of Phase II ESA’s as warranted by the current and historic site  
conditions. When will this take place? Would it include recommendations to pursue landmark designations for  
properties if required?   
 
Response 
Phase II ESA’s are Environmental Site Assessments. These focus on potential contaminants in soil or groundwater. 
These are typically done as projects enter the design phase. For private development, these assessments are a 
normal part of the due diligence and pre-development phase. For public projects, these are done as part of the 
preliminary engineering/design stage. Phase II ESA’s may include more specific delineation of subsurface 
contaminants as well as recommendations on how these contaminants should be handled during construction 
(including what the appropriate level of mitigation is required by state and/or federal regulations).  
 
Phase II ESA’s do not consider historic resources, but do rely on historic use of the property to help delineate 
potential contamination. No plans for historic designation or protection was included in the Framework Plan; the 
decision to list or designate properties for historic protection remains with the individual owners of those properties, 
as it is today. 
 
Question 
Is there a process to get public input as the Foothills Plan Framework is further refined and implemented? Will there 
be additional opportunity for public input during the rezoning approval process? 
 
Response 
There are no plans to further refine the Framework Plan as it was adopted by City Council in July 2012.  The 
Framework Plan was developed with significant public input and opportunities for public involvement.  The 
Framework includes specific Action Items specific to the implementation of the Plan. 
 
With regard to the future re-zoning of properties in Foothills, the zone change application must meet the FMU zone 
criteria.  Like any request to rezone property, there are public hearings before the Planning Commission and City 
Council that include public notice. 
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